
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Smith 
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 14th February, 2013 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 
4. Notes of the Informal Meeting held on 17 January 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To give consideration to the notes of the informal meeting held on 17 January 2013 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Probation Service   
 
 To receive a presentation by a representative of the Probation Service 

 
 
6. Draft Protocol with Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer Cheshire 

East Partnership)  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft protocol 

 
 
7. Safer Cheshire East Partnership - Priorities and Performance  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 To receive a report on the work of the Safer Cheshire East Partnership 

 
 
8. CCTV and Anti Social Behaviour - Budgets and Performance  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 
 To receive a briefing on the 2013/14 budgets and relevant performance information for the 

Council’s CCTV Camera network and Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 
 



Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Workshop 
Thursda
[...]
included: 

• to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in 
connection with the discharge of any functions which are the 
responsibility of the executive,  

• to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive 
with respect to the discharge of any functions which are the 
responsibility of the executive,  

• to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in 
connection with the discharge of any functions which are not the 
responsibility of the executive,  

• to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive 
with respect to the discharge of any functions which are not the 
responsibility of the executive,  

Page 2



• to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive 
on matters which affect the authority's area or the inhabitants of that 
area,  

• the power to review or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented 
includes power to recommend that the decision be reconsidered by the 
person who made it.  

• An overview and scrutiny committee of a local authority or a sub-
committee of such a committee—  

o may require members of the executive, and officers of the 
authority, to attend before it to answer questions,  

o may require any other member of the authority to attend before 
it to answer questions relating to any function which is 
exercisable by the member by virtue of section 236 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
(exercise of functions by local councillors in England), and  

o may invite other persons to attend meetings of the committee.  
• It is the duty of any member or officer mentioned above to comply with 

any requirement mentioned. 
 
What is Community Safety? 
Community Safety covered the Council’s responsibilities in relation to Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. The role of the Community Safety 
Scrutiny Committee was to monitor the Borough’s Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (CDRP), known a
[...]
online research, evidence gathering and analysis 
of information 

• Inquiries – select committee approach rather than task and finish 
groups 

• Site Visits – to help the committee understanding, improve 
relationships with partners and increase visibility in public 

• Member specialisation – each member of the committee to develop 
knowledge of particular areas of the remit to improve the committees 
collective expertise 

• Reporting Back – update on performance/impact of changes 
made/further work may be required 

These ways of working would be integrated in a cyclical process to allow in-
depth analysis and evaluation as well as continuous monitoring and 
challenge. Most of the briefings, inquiry and reporting back will take place at 
the Committee’s public meetings however informal briefings and site visits 
may need to take place outside of these meetings.  The Committee would 
need to elicit as much information as it could though the use of good 
questioning techniques and subsequently debate and discuss the issue 
separately. 
 
Relationships 
To carry out its work the Committee would need to develop strong 
relationships with: 

• The CDRP (Safer Cheshire East Partnership) – Police, Fire and 
Rescue etc. 

• The Cabinet as a whole  – not just the Communities Portfolio Holder 
• The Officers 
• The public and local communities 
• The Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
• Volunteer Groups and Charities 

By developing strong relationships with these partners the Committee will 
benefit from the shared knowledge and cooperation of the collective to 
conduct through reviews and develop recommendations that are acceptable 
and relevant to those who will be required to implement them. 
 

Page 4



Protocol with CDRP 
The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee as the predecessor 
committee an agreed protocol with the Safer Cheshire East Partnership which 
set out the relationship with agreed lines of cooperation and responsibility. 
The Committee agreed that it
[...]

authorities have the power to scrutinise the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (Safer Cheshire East Partnership) in their area 
and make reports and recommendations to the Local Authority and the 
Partnership. In Cheshire East this role is carried out by the Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee, which has been designated the ‘Crime and 
Disorder Committee’ under Paragraph 1, Section19 Part 3 of the Act. 

 
2. This protocol has been jointly agreed by the Community Safety 

Scrutiny Committee, and the respective partners comprising the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership, to provide a framework for that scrutiny to 
take place. The publication of Regulations and good working practice 
has shaped this protocol which may be revised by agreement between 
all the interested parties in order to continually improve the scrutiny 
process. 

 
Principles of the Scrutiny Function 
 

1. Scrutiny in Cheshire East is positive, objective and constructive. It 
acknowledges good practice and recommends improvements where it 
feels that these would be of benefit. Scrutiny concentrates on service 
outcomes and seeks to add value to each service it considers. 

 
2. Community safety and freedom from crime and disorder for the people 

of Cheshire East is dependant upon many factors including the 
services provided in collaboration with Partners in the Safer Cheshire 
East Partnership. This shared responsibility will be acknowledged by 
scrutiny and will feature in Scrutiny Reviews. 

 
3. Scrutiny of the reduction of crime and disorder will only be truly 

successful if key organisations work together in an atmosphere of 
mutual respect and trust with an understanding and commitment to its 
aims. 

 
4. The key organisations involved in scrutiny of crime and disorder must 

be willing to share information, knowledge and reports which relate to 
the delivery and success of service in Cheshire East and carry out 
duties that would be reasonably expected of them to enable crime and 
disorder scrutiny to be successfully undertaken. 

 
5. At all times both officers and members of the organisation involved in 

crime and disorder scrutiny, representatives and members of the public 
will be treated with respect and courtesy. Matters of confidentiality will 
be treated with respect. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

 
6. Crime and disorder scrutiny will be open and transparent. Any person 

involved in crime and disorder scrutiny will always declare any personal 
or other interests that they have either in a scrutiny exercise or during a 
meeting of the committee. 

 
7. The Community Safety Scrutiny Committee, whilst working in 

partnership, is independent of the respective partners comprising the 
Safer Cheshire East Partnership. 

 
8. Scrutiny of crime and disorder will try to maximise the involvement of 

the community and will work with other agencies representing the 
public. 

 
Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will be consulted on the annual 
work programme and informed in advance of scrutiny exercises that 
the Community Safety Scrutiny Committee is intending to undertake. 

 
2. The Partnership will also be informed of the scope of scrutiny exercises 

and will be given adequate notice of invitations to attend meetings of 
the Committee or Task and Finish Groups and of any required 
information. 

 
3. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will be consulted on any draft 

Scrutiny reports relating to crime and disorder matters before they are 
published. The final reports will be published on the Council’s website 
and circulated as appropriate. 

 
4. Crime and disorder scrutiny will not be used as a complaints process. 

 
5. The Community Safety Scrutiny Committee will at all times comply with 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Safer Cheshire East Partnership 
 
 

1. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will work in partnership with the 
Sustainable Committee Scrutiny Committee to provide objective and 
efficient scrutiny of crime of disorder. 

 
2. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will provide information relating to 

the planning and operation of crime and disorder reduction activities 
and strategies that is required by the Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee so that it can undertake its required scrutiny reviews. This 
will not however include confidential information that might impinge 
upon actual police operations or individuals, unless an individual gives 
consent for such information to be released. 

 

Page 8



 

3. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will provide the Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee with such information within 15 working 
days of receipt of the request. 

 
4. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will respond to crime and disorder 

scrutiny reviews within 15 working days of receipt, or if this is not 
reasonably possible as soon as possible. 

 
5. The Community Safety Manager will be the main contact person for 

crime and disorder and will maintain regular contact with the 
Community Safety scrutiny Committee. 

 
6. The Safer Cheshire East Partnership will ensure that officers attending 

the Scrutiny Committee meetings are of appropriate seniority to be able 
to answer questions openly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th February 2013 

Report of: Head of Community Services 
Subject/Title: Safer Cheshire East Partnership – Priorities & Performance   
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      This report seeks to brief Members on the work of the Safer Cheshire 

East Partnership. 
 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to comment on the report.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To inform Scrutiny Members of the priorities and performance of the Safer 

Cheshire East Partnership. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 
             - Health 
 
6.1 Feeling safe and being safe in our homes, town centres and communities are 

important factors affecting peoples’ general health and wellbeing.      
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
  
7.1 None outside existing budgetary provision for 2013/2014 
  
 
8.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None subject to the views of Scrutiny Members 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



Version 2  

 
  

9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 Key risk for the Community Safety Partnership and statutory agencies relate 

to reputational issues should performance be poor and interventions not co-
ordinated. Cheshire East is a safe place to live and this attracts people to live 
and work in the Borough, encouraging growth and prosperity.  If the 
Partnership is unsuccessful in reducing crime and disorder, the perception of 
Cheshire East would discourage such investment. 

 
10.0 Background  
 
10.1 The Safer Cheshire East Partnership was established in April 2009 merging  

the three former district Council bodies. It is a statutory partnership under the 
Crime & Disorder Act 1998 made up of representatives from the police and 
police authority, the local council, and the fire, health and probation services 
(the 'responsible authorities').  
 

10.2 The Partnership has historically enjoyed significant grant funding from The  
Home Office for both capital and revenue investment. This has steadily 
reduced in recent years and the remaining £147,000 grant will be paid directly 
to the new Police & Crime Commissioner from April 2013 for his office to 
commission community safety interventions directly. 

  
10.3 It will be important for the Safer Cheshire East Partnership to establish a  

positive working relationship with the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
ensure effective whole system commissioning for the benefit of our residents. 
Active engagement and partnership working both locally and sub regionally 
will provide the best opportunity to tackle the root causes of crime which 
inevitably impact of the health and wellbeing of both perpetrators and victims. 

 
10.4 The Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) became aware of the emerging  

 impact / changes from the Police Reform Act before Christmas 2010 and  
made significant changes to respond to this legislation. 

 
These included; 
 
• Evaluation of Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) arrangements 

and commissioning activity. 

• Streamlined and rationalised existing partnership structures and 
meetings. Greater emphasis on tactical delivery through ‘tasking & co-
ordination’ and problem solving. (Connecting with LAP’s). 

• Renewed SCEP priorities in April 2012 through Crime & Disorder 
Strategic Assessment. (Evidence-base to ensure targeted investment 
and action). 

Page 12



Version 2  

• Engaged with sub-regional Community Safety & Justice 
Commission looking at opportunities for delivery on a ‘Constabulary 
footprint’, share best practice and simplify governance, administration 
and performance management arrangements. This work is likely to be 
reinvigorated through the Commissioner and the ‘Public Service 
Review’ work.  

• Clarified legacy Home Office Grant funding arrangements 
(anticipating the transfer to P&CC from April 2013) and managed the 
reduction in grant since April 2011 to existing activity. 

• Prepared a Business Report for the Cheshire East area to 
showcase our local work, performance and priorities. 
 

SCEP will continue to work with the P&CC by: 
 

• Further review of our existing partnership arrangements and ‘fit’ 
with emerging P&CC / P&CP structures, roles and responsibilities. 

 
• Clarifying the impact of grant
[...]
ership achievements 
 
Page 6 Safer Cheshire East Executive Board 
 
Page 7 Partnership Priorities 
 
Page 8 Crime Prevention 
 
Page 9 Preventing Offending 
 
Page 10 Domestic Abuse and Vulnerable People/Families 
 
Page 11 Road Safety 
 
Page 12  Headlines Statistics and Figures 
 
Page 13 Preventing Offending/Domestic Abuse Performance 
 
Page 14 Financial Information 
 
Page 15 Case Studies 
 
Page 16 Risks and threats 
  Work in preparation of PCC 
  Commissioning 
 
Page 18 Contact details 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 3 

About Cheshire East  
 
Cheshire East is the third largest unitary authority in the North West and has around 
363,000 residents. The 2011 census shows that there are 159,400 occupied households 
within Cheshire East and 166,100 properties on the council tax register, demonstrating a 
high number of empty properties within the area.  Our neighbours include North 
Staffordshire, Manchester, Cheshire West & Chester, Stockport and Warrington.  
 
First impressions of Cheshire East are often of leafy lanes and wealthy households. 
Indeed as an area we host 5% of the North West workforce and 7.5% of North West 
businesses are based here. This can hide the reality that it is a diverse area with many 
differences in income, employment and health. Figures that really show this include the life 
expectancy across the area and in parts of Macclesfield the average life expectancy for a 
woman is 94, but in areas of Crewe it is 77, a huge difference of 17 years.  
 
Household income also differs, ranging from £65,000 in parts of Macclesfield to £18,000 in 
parts of Crewe, however the average household income in Cheshire East is £32,600 
compared to £28,400 for the UK. The average income for full time employees within 
Cheshire East, as of April 2011 is £26,693, compared to £21,326 in the UK and £19,958 in 
the North West of England. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 4 

Brief History of Safer Cheshire East Partnership 
 
The Safer Cheshir
[...]

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership Executive Board 

Safer Cheshire East 
Business Group 

Anti Social 
Behaviour 

Integrated 
Offender 

Management 

Domestic Abuse 
and Vulnerable 

People 

Victims of ASB 
Victims of Hate 
Crime 
Repeat victims of 
harm from ASB 
Dedicated ASB 
advice phone line 
 
 
 

Street Safe 
Seasonal advice 
Community 
engagement 
Alley gating 
scheme 

Education 
Enforcement 
Community 
Speed Watch 
Targeted 
campaigns 
 

Crime Prevention Road Safety 

Prolific and 
Priority 
Offenders 
IOM cohort 
Preventing 
Offending Panels 

Increased 
reporting 
Target hardening 
scheme 
Vulnerable 
Person group 

P
age 20



 7 

Safer Cheshire East Partnership Priorities 
 
Anti Social Behaviour 
Anti Social Behaviour is a real issue for many people living and working within Cheshire 
East.  Overall the anti social behaviour figures are generally quite low compared to other 
areas however there are specific locations where anti social behaviour is particular high.  
The Anti Social Behaviour team are working closely with the police and other key agencies 
to reduce incidents and the key areas of work are: 
 

• Reduce the incidents of ASB                                                   
• Reduce repeat locations of ASB 
• Reduce repeat callers and victims of ASB 
• To establish ARC Angel with Cheshire East to reduce alcohol related violence and 

ASB 
• To case manage individuals at risk in Cheshire East 
• To identify licensed premises with high incident of ASB and work with them and 

partners to take positive action to reduce incidents. 
 
Over the last two years, the Anti Social Behaviour team have used a mediation service 
which has proved invaluable in relation to early intervention.  The Mediation Scheme 
was funded by a one off Home Office Grant in 2010 and the scheme will continue until 
March 2013. In the cases where mediation has been used, there has been a drop of 
73% (a reduction of 50) in the number of i
[...]
2 230 242 1,325 1,567 

 
Perception survey 
Time % of people who feel safe 

 
In day 83.14 

At night 41.42 

In the house 80.57 

 
Information taken from the StreetSafe Initiative between January 2011 and May 2012.  
Figures have been averaged across Cheshire East. 
 
Financial Information 
The Safer Cheshire East Partnership receives funding from a number of sources, one of 
these being £150,000 from a Home Office Grant and the other from the Police and Fire 
Service element of the Second Home Taxation.  The total amount of funding to the 
partnership is £189,000.  The money is solely used as a contribution towards 
neighbourhood policing within the Cheshire East area however it will be the £150,000 
element of the funding that will be given to the new Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Other funding is received from Cheshire East Council which pays for partnership activities 
 
Part time ASB post £16,000 
Contribution to Cheshire East Domestic 
Abuse Partnership 

£40,000 

Probation staff x 2 (Navigate team) £38,000 
Cheshire Drug and alcohol  Team worker £20,000 
Sexual Assault Referral centre worker 
contribution 

£16,268 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 15 

Case Studies 
The Safer Cheshire East Partnership has numerous examples of effective multi agency 
problem solving and many of these successes have been driven through the tasking and 
co-ordination process.  The process of Tasking & Coordination is a continuous one, 
moving from strategy – the main areas to target which would create the need to look at the 
problem in more detail, through to delivery – moving from a wide to narrow picture, 
pointing the group towards specific actions 
 
The eight stage process is as follows: 
 
• Strategic assessment - identifies emerging issue. Recommended to be dealt with as 

a priority. 
 
• Intelligence Requirement – Recommends the need to gather information to identify 

the underlying causes of the issue or problem. 
 
• Nomination – Either from individual agency or via 
[...]

Some of the areas reviewed included anti social behaviour and domestic abuse 
procedures. 
 
More recently, the Safer Cheshire East Partnership formed a Police and Crime 
Commissioner Group which consists of Cheshire East Council, Police, Fire, Probation and 
Youth Offending Service and as part of this group, a review was conducted of all the 
priorities across Cheshire East to ensure that the resources are targeted in the correct 
areas. 
 
 
Commissioning  
Safer Cheshire East Partnership has a number of opportunities in which commissioning 
services would not only benefit the partnership but would be cost effective if commissioned 
across the Cheshire Wide area. 
 
The Mediation service is a valuable resource that has been used within the community 
safety and the anti social behaviour team for the last 2 years.  Through the use of early 
intervention that the Mediation Service offers, there has been significant reduction in calls 
to service on the Police and Cheshire East Council Staff.  In August 2012, as part of a 
Police and Crime Commissioner Review, the results showed the following:- 
 
 

• 24 cases referred to Mediation Service between December 2010 and July 2012 
• 10 cases resolved through both party, and one party engagement (41.6%) 
• 8 cases not resolved through disengagement of one/both parties or non-agreement  
      between parties (33.3%) 
• 6 cases were closed by either by the mediation worker or by the parties due to either  

Page 30



 17 

     legal involvement or other personal reasons by one or both of the party’s e.g. 
      ill health etc. (25%) 
• 73 incidents occurred before Mediation Service and only 20 incidents occurred after 
      Mediation intervention (73%) 
• There is currently 9 ‘open’ cases which are not included in these figures 

 
 
The approximate cost of two Police Officers attending an anti social behaviour incident and  
five hours of an Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinators time to deal with the incident costs £225. 
 
 
 Number of incidents  

before  
Mediation Intervention 

Number of incidents  
after  
Mediation Intervention 
 

 73 20 
Approximate cost of PC and ASB 
coordinator time 
 (in typical cases)   

£16,529 £4,501 

 
The table above clearly demonstrates a cost saving to both the police and the local 
authority if mediation is used to deal with anti social behaviour incidents or neighbour 
disputes. 
 
A target hardening service called ‘Safe’ has been used across Cheshire East for a number 
of years and primarily works with victims of domestic abuse and burglary.  Studies have 
proven that the chance of repeat victimisation is increased within the first 48 occurs after 
the initial incident.  The Safe scheme provides the victims of domestic abuse and burglary 
a rapid response to target harden the property to ensure the risk of repeat victimisation is 
minimal.  The service also provides crime prevention and reduction advice and re-
assurance to the victim who, at that particular time, is quite vulnerable within the 
community. 
 
Currently Cheshire East Council fund £10,000 a year for this service however in previous 
years, this contribution has come from the Home Office Grant that has been given to the 
Safer Cheshire East Partnership.  This would be a good opportunity for the service to be 
commissioned to benefit victims across Cheshire. 
 
 
For further information please contact 
 
Abigail Webb – Community Safety Development Manager 
Cheshire East Council/Safer Cheshire East Partnership 
Abigail.webb@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
0300 123 5030 
 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/safer 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th February 2013 

Report of: Head of Community Services 
Subject/Title: CCTV and Anti-Social Behaviour – Budgets & Performance   
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      This report seeks to brief Members on the 2013/14 budgets and 

relevant performance information for the Council’s CCTV Camera 
network and Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to comment on the report.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To inform Scrutiny Members of the Council’s major Community Safety 

services, undertaken in partnership and as part of our duty under Section 17 
of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 
             - Health 
 
6.1 Feeling safe and being safe in our homes, town centres and communities are 

important factors affecting peoples’ general health and wellbeing. The 
purpose of CCTV is to prevent and detect crime & disorder and as such 
plays a key role in tackling issues such as alcohol-related violence and anti-
social behaviour.      

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
  
7.1 None outside existing budgetary provision for 2013/2014 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



Version 2  

  
 
 
8.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None subject to the views of Scrutiny Members 
 
  

9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 Key risks for the CCTV service relate to compliance with the legislative 

framework of Data Protection and Human Rights which could impact on the 
Council’s reputation and the success of prosecutions in Court. 

 
10.0 Background  
 
 
 CCTV Service 
 
10.1 The purpose of the CCTV Service as set out in the Code of Practice is ‘the  

prevention and detection of crime and disorder’. CEBC operates 256 CCTV 
cameras across the Borough, the majority of which were installed by the 
former district Councils. The costs of maintaining such a large camera 
network continue to escalate and transmission line rental costs alone are 
almost £200,000 per annum. 
 

10.2 The Council has provided £50,000 per annum capital funding over  
three years to undertake an intelligence-led review of the existing camera 
network. This investment is aimed at achieving a more effective network 
which is relevant to the needs of our town centres and our customers and we 
are working with the Police Data Analyst and neighbourhood teams to do this. 

  
10.3 In 2012 the Council opened the new single CCTV Control Room in  

Macclesfield. This project brought together the three separate legacy 
authority facilities, transferred the highway Urban Traffic Control cameras and 
introduced improved digital recording. The Control Room now operates 
24/7/365 and has also taken on the Council’s Out-Of-Hours Emergency 
Telephone saving £75,000 p.a. from the previous arrangements.   

 
10.4 The total cost of CCTV in 2012/13 is expected to be as follows; 

 
                                               

Description £’000 
  
Employees 456 
Transport 11 
Supplies & Services 218 
Receipts (3) 
  
Total 682 

Page 34



Version 2  

 
  

10.5 As part of the budget setting process for 2013/14, a saving of £250,000 has  
been proposed. This will be achieved through a combination of a full staffing 
rota review, the rationalisation of the camera network, a reduction in 
transmission costs and possible contributions from service users. 
 
The CCTV service plays an important part in reducing anti-social behaviour, 
crime and disorder in 14 town centres and is a vital evidential tool for the 
Police in detecting offences and ensuring successful prosecutions. The latest 
crime data is set out below and shows year on year improvements since 
2009. 

   
  

YEAR 2009/2010 
(baseline) 

2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 (up 
to 28/01/2013 

     
Total Crime 16,997 16,536 15,873 14,574 
Anti Social 
Behaviour 

17,775 15,796 15,087 12,066 

 
 
 
 
 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
 

10.6 The 
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Informal Meeting held on 17 January 2013
	6 Draft Protocol with Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer Cheshire East Partnership)
	7 Safer Cheshire East Partnership - Priorities and Performance
	SCEP business report to PCCfinalperformace app

	8 CCTV and Anti Social Behaviour - Budgets and Performance
	Appx One _ASBbudget report




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th February, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor P Nurse (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, A Barratt, M Grant, G Merry, M Parsons and P Hoyland 
 
Substitute  
 
Councillor P Hoyland 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Saunders 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no whipping declarations 
 

4 NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2013  
 
AGREED 
 
That the notes of the informal meeting held on 17 January 2013 be approved. 
 

5 PROBATION SERVICE  
 
It was agreed that this item would be deferred until 25 April 2013. 
 

6 DRAFT PROTOCOL WITH CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION 
PARTNERSHIP (SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP)  
 
Consideration was given to the draft protocol with the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership. It was agreed that subject to the following amendments, 
the policy be submitted to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership for consideration: 
 

• That any reference to the Community Safety Manager be amended 
to appropriate Head of Service. 

• That any reference to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee be amended to Community Safety Scrutiny Committee. 



• That the second sentence in paragraph 2 of the role of the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership be deleted. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the amendments highlighted above, the policy be submitted to the 
Safer Cheshire East Partnership for consideration. 
 
 

7 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP - PRIORITIES AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee received the business report of the Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership (SCEP). It was noted that the Partnership had historically received 
significant grant funding from the Home Office for both capital and revenue 
investment, which had steadily reduced in recent years. The remaining £147,000 
grant would be paid directly to the new Police and Crime Commissioner from 
April 2013 for his office to commission community safety interventions directly. 
Funding had therefore been mainstreamed through the Councils budget; which 
gave the authority greater influence on how the money was spent. 
 
It was agreed that it was difficult to quantify the true value of the partnership as a 
lot of its work was early intervention, however the partnership must be able to 
prove it has a role in crime reduction.  
 
As the Partnership focused its work on anti social behaviour, integrated, offender 
management, crime prevention, road safety, domestic abuse and vulnerable 
people, it was agreed that the Committee would receive detailed briefings in 
these areas at future meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee receive detailed briefings on the areas of priority for the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 CCTV AND ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - BUDGETS AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee received a brief on the 2013/14 budgets and relevant 
performance information for the Council’s CCTV Camera network and Anti Social 
Behaviour Team. 
 
With regard to the Anti Social Behaviour Team, it was noted that funding for the 
Macclesfield Post had now been secured. It was agreed that volunteers should 



be encouraged, however there needed to be an interview process as finding the 
right volunteer was crucial for the scheme to be a success.  
 
In order for the Committee to be able to scrutinise the success of tackling Anti 
Social Behaviour, Members requested that the budget from each service area 
and partner organisations be mapped and circulated to the Committee for 
scrutiny. 
 
With regard to the Mediation Service, it was reported that the three year 
arrangement with Manchester Mediation would come to an end as grant funding 
had now ceased and a decision had been made not to increase the Cheshire 
East budget in this area. Officers would however try to absorb the work within the 
service and seek funding from elsewhere. It was suggested that one option may 
be to request Town and Parish Councils to fund cases within their area. 
 
Members noted that as part of the budget setting process for 2013/14 a saving of 
£250,000 had been proposed and that the review of CCTV was still being 
undertaken. The contract with BT would terminate at the end of March, a better 
way of transmitting images and reducing transmission costs was being 
investigated, however £63,000 saving had already been achieved. Resources, 
including working patterns, needed to be matched to the demand of the service. 
Officers were working closely with the Police to determine the number of cameras 
required and their location. Camera coverage and crime types were in the 
process of being mapped.  
 
Members requested that the review should include the justification for not using 
the CCTV network to issue fixed penalty notices.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes the proposed saving of £250,000 from the budget for 
CCTV and considers the review of CCTV should be completed prior to any 
decision being made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 


